difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the employee rate. Based on
those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

   The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.
The result as of June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Total pension liability 40,039,285$
Net position (29,293,147)
Net pension liability 10,746,138$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 73.16%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 15,385,418$ 10,746,138$ 6,825,481$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

- 73 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Government Personnel Retirement Plan (Continued)

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2018 37,999,022$ 27,554,497$ 10,444,525$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 734,201   -   734,201
   Interest 2,604,559   -   2,604,559
   Differences between expected and actual experience 310,794   -   310,794
   Contributions - employer -   1,210,566   (1,210,566)
   Contributions - employee -   372,480   (372,480)
   Net investment income -   1,877,041   (1,877,041)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (1,609,291)   (1,609,291)   -
   Administrative expense -   (112,146)   112,146
Net Changes 2,040,263   1,738,650   301,613
Balances as of June 30, 2019 40,039,285$ 29,293,147$ 10,746,138$

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the County recognized pension expense of $1,525,895 and
made contributions to the Plan of $1,210,566. As of June 30, 2019, the County reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following
sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 416,309$   23,856$
Change in assumptions 92,253   -
Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings 253,352   260,611

[…]

long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension liability is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan.

The result as of June 30, 2019 is as follows:

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

- 77 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

Total pension liability 11,362,524$
Net position (9,937,843)
Net pension liability 1,424,681$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 87.46%.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 7%
as well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage point lower (6%) or 1-percentage point higher (8%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
6% 7% 8%

Net pension liability 2,975,702$   1,424,681$   142,904$

The following presents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Liability
Balances as of June 30, 2018 10,588,876$ 9,135,837$   1,453,039$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 284,081   -   284,081
   Interest 725,799   -   725,799
   Differences between expected and actual experience 211,999   -   211,999
   Contributions - employer -   399,984   (399,984)
   Contributions - employee -   236,456   (236,456)
   Net investment income -   653,501   (653,501)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (448,231)   (448,231)   -
   Administrative expense -   (39,704)   39,704
   Plan Change -   -   -
Net Changes 773,648   802,006   (28,358)
Balances as of June 30, 2019 11,362,524$ 9,937,843$   1,424,681$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

- 78 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

 Law Enforcement Retirement Plan (Continued)

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the County recognized pension expense of $286,860 and made
contributions to the Plan of $399,984. As of June 30, 2019, the County reported deferred outflows
of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 196,997$   186,605$
Change in assumptions 314,837   -

[…]

flows used to determine the discount rate assumed County contributions will be made at rates
equal to or greater than actuarially determined contribution rates. Based on those assumptions, the
pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future
benefit payments of current active and inactive volunteers. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

 The net pension asset is equal to the total pension liability minus the net position of the Plan. The
result as of June 30, 2019 is as follows:

Total pension liability 842,422$
Net position (1,002,498)
Net pension asset (160,076)$

Net position as a percentage of total pension liability is 119.00%.

Sensitivity of the net pension asset to changes in the discount rate:

The following presents the net pension asset of the Plan, calculated using a discount rate of 6% as
well as what the Plan’s net pension asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage point lower (5%) or 1-percentage point higher (7%) than the current rate:

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase
5% 6% 7%

Net pension asset (18,150)$   (160,076)$   (273,597)$

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF

GARRETT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2019

- 82 -

NOTE 10 – COUNTY RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

Volunteer Length of Service Award Plan (Continued)

The following represents changes in the net pension liability:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability Net Position Asset
Balances as of June 30, 2018 740,490$   968,783$   (228,293)$
Changes for the year:
   Service cost 21,139   -   21,139
   Interest 43,794   -   43,794
   Differences between expected and actual experience 58,503   -   58,503
   Changes in assumptions -   -   -
   Net investment income -   72,175   (72,175)
   Benefit payments and refunds of member contributions (21,504)   (21,504)   -
   Administrative expense -   (16,956)   16,956
Net Changes 101,932   33,715   68,217
Balances as of June 30, 2019 842,422$   1,002,498$   (160,076)$

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the County recognized pension expense of $39,801 and made
contributions to the Plan of $0. As of June 30, 2019, the County reported deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to the Plan from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 69,719$   -$
Change in assumptions 128,100   30,943
Net difference between projected and actual investment earnings 6,205   23,516

204,024$   54,459$